their carers, and changes in the gross domestic product,33

but would have resulted in a less conservative estimate of

societal savings.

A real-life study was used to assess the proportion of

patients who return to work after induction therapy.34 The

study reported that 32% of bevacizumab-based and 19%

of chemotherapy patients returned to work. Other studies

in various countries report that the proportion of NSCLC

patients returning to work was between 13% and 40%.29,35–38

Hence, the real-life study results can be considered to be in

line with previous findings.

Standard average OECD tax and contribution rates have

been used in this study, and the average income has been

used from the same source. However, this average income

is available for single households only. There are reasons

why this average might be considered an overestimation or

underestimation. There is an inverse association between the

highest level of education and lung cancer.39,40 On the other

hand, patients with lung cancer tend to be older and there is a

Proportion able to return to work
(32%)

Full-time employment rate (87.72%)

Labour cost (�2,798)

Discounting (3.5%)

Time horizon (5 years)

1500 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000 7000

1000 2000 3000 4000

2500 3500 4500 5500

500 1500

Incremental savings (�)

One-way sensitivity analyses: Italy

One-way sensitivity analyses: France

One-way sensitivity analyses: Spain

One-way sensitivity analyses: Germany

Incremental savings (�)

Incremental savings (�)Incremental savings (�)

−10%

−10%

−10%

−10%

0% 100%

+10%

+10%

5% 0%

1 year 3 years

0%

0% 5%

100%

+10%

+10% 0%

0%

0% 3%

3 years

−10%

−10%

100%

+10%

+10%

0%

−10%

0%

1 year 3 years

5%

+100%

100%

+10%

1 year1year 3 years

2500 3500

Proportion able to return to work
(32%)

Full-time employment rate (84.61%)

Labour cost (�2,215)

Discounting (3.5%)

Time horizon (5 years)

Proportion able to return to work
(32%)

Full-time employment rate (88.73%)

Labour cost (�2,031)

Discounting (3.5%)

Time horizon (5 years)

Proportion able to return to work
(32%)

Full-time employment rate (78.98%)

Labour cost (�3,449)

Discounting (3.5%)

Time horizon (5 years)

Figure 2 One-way sensitivity analyses: impact of one parameter changing at the time.

Table 3 Probabilistic sensitivity analysis results

Description France Germany Italy Spain